
 
 
 
 

 
 
Notice of a Public Meeting of the 

Joint Standards Committee 
 
To: Councillors  Runciman (Chair), Barton, Horton and 

Taylor (City of York Councillors) 
Councillors Martin (Vice-Chair), Crawford and Simpson 
(Parish Council Members) 
 Mr Hall (Independent Person) and Mr Laverick 
(Independent Person) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 11 September 2013 
 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

• Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

• Any prejudicial interests or 
• Any disclosable pecuniary interests 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 26 June 2013. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the remit of the Joint Standards Committee, 
may do so.  The deadline for registering is 5:00 pm on Tuesday 
10 September 2013. 
 
 



 
4. Review of Complaints for Municipal Year   (Pages 9 - 12) 
 This report provides an overview of the standards complaints 

received during the previous municipal year and reminds 
Members of the processes they have agreed for handling 
complaints. 
 

5. Planning Code of Practice   (Pages 13 - 28) 
 This report provides an update in respect of the production of a 

local planning code of good practice. 
 

6. Update on Parish Council Protocol on Parish 
Councillors/Employee Relations   

 

 A verbal update will be given on a Parish Council Protocol on 
Parish Councillors/Employee Relations. 
 

7. Review of Work Plan   (Pages 29 - 30) 
 Members are asked to review the Committee’s work plan. 

 
8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under the 

Local Go
[...]
City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 26 June 2013 

Present 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In attendance 

Councillor Runciman (Chair) (CYC Member) 
Councillor Barton (CYC Member) 
Councillor Horton (CYC Member) 
Councillor Taylor (CYC Member) 
Councillor Martin (Vice-Chair) (Parish 
Councillor) 
Councillor Simpson (Parish Councillor) 
 
Mr Dixon (Interim Independent Person) 

Apologies Councillor Crawford (Parish Councillor) 
Mrs Bainton (Interim Independent Person) 
Mr Hall (Interim Independent Person) 
Mr Laverick (Independent Person) 
 

 
 

PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Runciman be appointed Chair 

of the Joint Standards Committee. 
 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Martin be appointed as Vice-

Chair of the Joint Standards Committee. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



4. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Joint Standards 

Committee meeting held on 17 April 2013 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
Referring to the issue raised under Public Participation (minute 
33), clarification was sought as to whether further consideration 
had been given to the suggestion that the complaints procedure 
should include provision for a complainant to appeal against a 
decision of the Monitoring Officer and Independent Persons.  It 
was noted that this issue had been considered by the 
Committee at their meeting of 20 February 2013 (minute 26 
refers).  A report would be presented at the next meeting to 
clarify the situation.1 
 
Action Required  
1. Include on work plan   
 

 
JC  

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

6. UPDATE ON THE RECRUITMENT OF AN INDEPENDENT PERSON  
 
[see also Part B minute] 
 
The Monitoring Officer gave a verbal update on the appointment 
of an Independent Person.  There had been four applicants for 
the position and three of the candidates had been interviewed 
the previous day.  It was the Selection Panel’s recommendation 
that Mr Nicholas Hall be appointed. 
 
It was noted that the Interim Independent Persons would 
complete their term of office on 30 June 2013.  Tribute was paid 
to work that Mrs Bainton, Mr Dixon and Mr Hall had carried out 
and the contribution that they had made.     
 
RESOLVED: (i) That it be recommended to Council that  

Mr Nicholas Hall be appointed as an 
Independent Person. 
 
 
 

Page 4



(ii) That thanks be recorded to Mrs Bainton,  
Mr Dixon and Mr Hall for the outstanding 
service they had given as Independent 
Persons1. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Council has appropriate 

arrangements in place for handling complaints 
about Members. 

 
 
Action Required  
1.  Send letters of thanks   
 

 
JC  

 
7. UPDATE ON PLANNING CODE OF CONDUCT  

 
The Monitoring Officer gave a verbal update on the Planning 
Code of Conduct. 
 
As agreed at the Joint Standards Committee meeting on 20 
February 2013, consultation on the Planning Code of Conduct 
had taken place with planning officers and with the Chair of the 
Planning Committee.   The intention had been that the code 
would then be considered by the Planning Committee.  
However, the Local Government Association had recently 
issued a publication “Probity in Planning for Councillors and 
Officers” and the Monitoring Officer stated that he would 
consider whether any amendments were required to the Code in 
the light of the recent guidance and report back to the Joint 
Standards Committee accordingly. 
 
It was suggested that consideration should be given to ensuring 
that a similar code was also available to parish councils 
particularly in view of the increasing responsibility they may take 
in respect of neighbourhood plans.   
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the update on the situation in 

respect of the Planning Code of Conduct 
be noted. 

 
   (ii) That, at the next meeting, the Monitoring  

Officer report on any changes necessary 
to the Code in the light of the LGA 
guidance1. 

 
REASON:  To support high standards of probity in 

Page 5



 decision-making in respect of planning issues.  
 
Action Required  
1. Include on work plan   
 

 
JC  

 
8. TRIENNIAL REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN 

PUBLIC LIFE  
 
Members considered a report that advised them of the outcome 
of a recent review of the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
(CSPL). 
 
Members were asked to consider any implications for the future 
work plan of the Joint Standards Committee. 
 
It was noted that, as the Nolan Committee, the CSPL had 
established the Principles of Standards in Public Life which 
underpinned the previous statutory Code of Conduct for 
Members and which still underpinned the present Code.  
Members noted that the principles had been updated slightly 
and requested that copies of the revised principles be circulated 
to them1.   
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the Committee continues to 

make an effective contribution to ethical 
standards within the City Council. 

 
Action Required  
1. Circulate to Committee Members   
 

 
AD  

 
9. MONITORING REPORT IN RESPECT OF COMPLAINTS RECEIVED  

 
The Monitoring Officer gave a verbal report in respect of 
complaints received. 
 
One new complaint had been received.  This related to a parish 
council issue and was to be investigated by the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 
It was agreed that, at the next meeting, a report on complaints 
received during the previous municipal year would be 
presented1. 
 

Page 6



RESOLVED: That the update on complaints received be 
noted. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Committee is kept updated 

on complaints received. 
 
 
Action Required  
1. Include on work plan   
 

 
JC  

 
10. REVIEW OF WORK PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee’s work plan be approved 

subject to the following additions: 
 

• Report on the initial handling of 
complaints by the Monitoring Officer and 
Independent Persons – meeting of 11 
September 2013 

• Update on Planning Code of Conduct (in 
respect of City and Parish Councils) – 
meeting of 11 September 2013 

• Report on complaints received during 
previous municipal year – meeting of 11 
September 2013 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
Referring to the agenda item on Review of Parish Council 
Protocol on Parish Councillors/Employee relations that was 
scheduled for the meeting on 11 September 2013, Councillor 
Simpson reported that he had not been contacted by the Parish 
Councils Liaison Board regarding his attendance at the meeting 
at which this was to be considered. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

11. RECRUITMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON  
 
[see also Part A minute] 
 
The Monitoring Officer gave a verbal update on the appointment 
of an Independent Person.  There had been four applicants for 
the position and three of the candidates had been interviewed 
the previous day.  It was the Selection Panel’s recommendation 
that Mr Nicholas Hall be appointed. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Mr Nicholas Hall be appointed as 

an Independent Person. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the Council has 

appropriate arrangements in place for 
handling complaints about Members. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.40 pm]. 

Page 8



 

 

  
 

   

 
Joint Standards Committee 11th September 2013 
 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

Review of Complaints for Municipal Year 

Summary 

1. This report provides an overview of the standards complaints 
received during the previous municipal year and reminds Members 
of the processes they have agreed for handling complaints. 

 Complaints received 

2. The table below describes the complaints handled during the last 
municipal year.  

City or 
Parish 
Councillor 

Complainant Date 
Received 

Outcome Date 
Concluded 

Complainant’s 
view 

City Councillor 21/05/2012 Local 
settlement 
agreed with 
complainant in 
respect of 
acknowledged 
breach. 

18/8/2012 Agreed 
outcome 

City Former 
Councillor 

19/07/2012 Not referred for 
investigation. 
Conduct 
complained of 
would probably 
have been 
protected as 
political free 
speech. 
Informal 
procedural 
steps taken to 
mitigate 
complainant’s 

07/08/2012 Considered 
outcome 
resolved the 
issue 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



 

concerns.  

City Councillors 20/07/2012 Referred to 
sub committee. 
Possible minor 
breach 
identified.  
Informal advice 
as to conduct 
given 

06/08/2012 Not 
recorded 

City Member of 
public 

10/08/2012 No breach 
identified. No 
action required 

16/08/2012 Not 
recorded 

City Former 
Councillor 

03/09/2012 No action on 
this complex, 
multi faceted 
complaint. One 
prima facie 
breach had 
already been 
addressed by 
an apology. 
Other aspects 
not considered 
to require an 
investigation. 

21/09/2012 Agreed 
apology 
dealt with 
the prima 
facie breach. 
Disagreed 
with 
response on 
other 
matters. 

City Councillor 26/11/2012 Referred for 
investigation. 
No breach 
found. 

18/03/2012 Outcome 
accepted 

City Member of 
public 

21/02//2013 No action  11/06/2013 Dissatisfied 

 

3. Seven complaints were received and all were in respect of City 
Councillors. By way of comparison four complaints were received 
during the preceding year (although two of these involved multiple 
Councillors) and, of these, one related to a member of a Parish 
Council. In the 2010/11 municipal year eight complaints were 
received, five relating to Parish Councillors and one of which was 
referred for investigation. The volume of complaints was therefore 
very much in line with previous years although the fact that they all 
related to City Councillors is unusual. 

Page 10



 

4. On the 1st July 2012 the new standards regime came into force. 
One complaint commenced under the old procedures was resolved 
under the new arrangements. In that case it was possible to resolve 
the matter to the complainant’s satisfaction through informal action. 
This would not have been possible under the old arrangements 
which would have either resulted in no action or an investigation 
and a hearing. Although that case took the second longest of the 
six to resolve, it was still concluded far sooner than would have 
been the case had there been an investigation and hearing. 

5. In general the cases have reached a conclusion somewhat earlier 
under the new arrangements than the old. This is because the new 
arrangements allow the Monitoring Officer to make a decision on 
cases having consulted the independent persons. This consultation 
is carried out by e-mail. Under the old arrangements it would have 
been necessary to convene a formal sub Committee meeting. 

 Issues arising 

6. Two complainants have expressed dissatisfaction with the 
response to their complaints. In the first case part of the response 
was accepted but some aspects were not. One of the aspects 
which was not accepted related to the registration of gifts and 
hospitality. The Committee subsequently adopted guidance on this 
matter which is consistent with the approach taken by the 
Monitoring Officer and independent persons in this case.  

7. In the second case the complainant was dissatisfied both with the 
outcome (which had the support of the three independent persons 
who considered it) and the absence of a right to have the decision 
reviewed.  

8. The Standards Committee made a deliberate decision not to 
include a review mechanism in the procedures post Localism Act. 
The Committee’s experience under the previous arrangements was 
that a significant percentage of cases resulted in reviews even 
where the original decision could not properly be challenged. The 
Committee built in a safeguard into the new arrangements by 
requiring the independent persons to be consulted on each 
complaint. The independent persons have the option to ask the 
Monitoring Officer to refer a complaint to a sub committee for 
determination and he equally has the option to make such a referral 
on his own initiative. That happened on one occasion last year. The 
independent persons have also been granted speaking rights at 

Page 11



 

meetings of the Committee so have an opportunity to raise any 
concerns that they have. No concerns have been expressed by the 
independent persons about the decisions taken. 

 Recommendations 

9. Members are recommended to: 

1) Note the report and to confirm the previous decision to 
dispense with a review mechanism. 

Reason: To ensure that the Committee continues to make an 
effective contribution to ethical standards within the City Council. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 

Andrew Docherty 
Monitoring Officer 
CBSS 
Tel No. 01904 551004 
 
 

 

   
 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 05/08/13 

 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 

Page 12



 

 

  
 

   

 
Joint Standards Committee 11th September 2013 
 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

Planning Code of Practice 

Summary 

1. This report provides an update in respect of the production of a 
local planning code of good practice. 

 Background 

2. At the February meeting Members approved a local planning code 
of practice for consultation. The intention was that the code would 
replace the code which presently sits within the City Council’s 
Constitution. That document requires an update in light of the 
abolition of the former standards regime and developments in the 
law of predetermination and bias since it was originally approved. 

3. Following the meeting in February consultation took place with 
relevant Officers and the then Chair of the Planning Committee. 
The only change of significance suggested was the addition of a 
section on planning enforcement. It was suggested that the draft 
code be placed on the agenda of a Planning Committee meeting 
early in the new Municipal Year. 

4. In the meantime the Local Government Association issued a 
revised version of their guide: “Probity in planning”. The 2009 
version of that guidance had underpinned the Council’s original 
local code. The opportunity has therefore been taken to compare 
the Council’s draft code against the new guidance. The draft code 
was already very much in line with the new guidance but a small 
number of additions are suggested and have been incorporated in 
an updated draft of the code annexed to this report. Key changes 
suggested are as follows: 

  

Agenda Item 5Page 13



 

• Specific reference to the fact that simply being a Member of 
an outside body will not automatically amount to a prejudicial 
interest 

• The adoption of language used in the Guidance for when site 
visits may be requested – when there is a “clear and 
substantial benefit” in doing so 

• A change in emphasis around Councillors conducting their 
own site visits. The previous draft gave guidance on what to 
do in an exceptional case where (with permission) a 
Councillor entered on private land. The revised draft simply 
discourages this practice. 

• The adoption of language from the guidance regarding 
Members’ responsibility to explain reasons in full when 
departing from an Officer recommendation. 

• The inclusion of guidance against messages being passed 
between Members of the Planning Committee 

5. In at least one respect the Council’s existing code goes further than 
the new guidance. The code says that Member should not act as 
the lead spokesman for a group supporting or opposing a 
development. This advice is not contained in the guidance.  Instead 
the guidance suggests that whenever a councillor, whether or not a 
committee member, speaks on behalf of a lobby group they should 
withdraw from the meeting after the public speaking session. It is 
suggested that this will counter any suggestion that Members have 
been influenced by their continuing presence. Members may wish 
to consider whether to replicate this advice. 

Applicability of the Code to Parish Councils 

6. The code contains some advice which is only of relevance to City 
Councillors. For example references to political groups do not 
currently apply to any of the City’s Parish Councils and references 
to call in powers only apply to City Councillors. However, the 
general good practice guidance is just as applicable to Parish 
Councillors when acting as consultees on planning applications. It 
ensures that the process leaves no grounds for suggesting that 
those participating in decisions were biased or that a decision was 
irrational or improper.  

Page 14



 

 Recommendations 

7. Members are recommended to: 

1) Determine whether the advice referred to in paragraph 5 of this 
report be incorporated in the draft code of good practice 

2) Approve and recommend that the City Council adopt the code 

3) Ask the Monitoring Officer to ensure that Planning Committee 
Members are made aware of the requirements of the code 

Reason: To ensure that planning decisions are made openly, 
impartially and for justifiable reasons. 

Contact Details 
Author: 

 

Andrew Docherty 
Monitoring Officer 
CBSS 
Tel No. 01904 551004 
 

 

   
 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 09/08/13 

 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
Annex 
 
Draft Planning Code of Good Practice 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 

PLANNING - CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE 
 
1. Reasons for Guidance 
 
1.1   One of the key purposes of the planning system is to balance 

private interests in the development and use of land against the 
wider public interest. Planning necessarily affects land and 
property interests and as such is often highly contentious. It is 
important therefore that planning decisions are made openly, 
impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons. The 
aim of this Code of Good Practice is to promote public confidence 
in the planning decision making process. 

 
1.2 If you do not abide by this Code of Good Practice, you may put: 
 

• the Council at risk of proceedings on the legality or 
maladministration of the related decision; and 

• yourself at risk of being the subject of a standards complaint 
 
2. When does this code apply? 

 
2.1 This Code of Good Practice applies to Members at all times when 

they are involved in the planning process. This includes both 
Planning Committee meetings, any meetings of the full Council 
when exercising the functions of the Planning Authority, and less 
formal occasions, such as meetings with Officers or the public and 
consultative meetings. It applies to planning enforcement matters 
or site specific policy issues as well as to planning applications. 

 
2.2 This Code of Practice supplements the Council’s Code of Conduct 

for Members, and gives detailed advice on dealing with planning 
issues. 
 

2.3 If you have any doubts about the application of this Code to your 
own circumstances you should seek advice early, from the 
Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring Officer, and preferably well 
before any meeting takes place. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Do apply the rules in the Members’ Code of Conduct first. 
 

Do then apply the rules in this Planning Code of Good Practice, 
which seek to explain and supplement the Members’ Code of 
Conduct for the pur
[...]
ve for speaking at meetings. If there are technical issues or 
alternatives to be considered, then Members should either ask the 
applicant/objector to raise these matters with Officers or ask 
Officers to consider such matters when reporting to Committee.   

 
6.4 Members should not accept gifts or hospitality of any value from 

anyone who is lobbying them. You should inform the Monitoring 
Officer if you feel you have been exposed to undue or excessive 
lobbying or approaches (including inappropriate offers of gifts or 
hospitality). 

 
6.5 Members should not take part in negotiations with applicants or 

potential applicants regarding their proposals for development 
except where such negotiations are part of a structured 
arrangement with Officers. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

If you are lobbied 

Do explain that you are not in position to express a firm intention to 
vote one way or the other 

Do explain how representations can be made formally 

Don’t accept any gifts or hospitality 

Page 22



Annex 

7  Lobbying by Members 
 

7.1 Members are quite entitled to join general interest groups which 
may have an interest in planning matters such as the Civic Society 
or the Victorian Society. If a group to which you belong has 
adopted a view on a particular matter then you need to declare a 
personal interest when the matter is discussed. 

 
7.2 There may be circumstances where a political group has a policy 

commitment to a particular development. It may have been 
contained within the party’s manifesto. This alone does not prevent 
a Member participating in decision making so long as you have not 
closed your mind to considering the planning arguments. 
 

7.3 You should not, however, act as the lead spokesman for a group 
supporting or opposed to a particular development.  

 
8.  Site Visits 
 
8.1 Site visits can play an important role in ensuring that Members 

make decisions on a sound understanding of the relevant issues. 
However care must be taken to ensure t
[...]
idance there is a degree of 
uncertainty and the safest option would be for you to either seek a 
dispensation allowing you to make representations or ask 
someone else to make those representations on your behalf. 

 
13. Enforcement cases 
 
13.1 Planning enforcement is particularly sensitive since it can 

ultimately result in Court proceedings. Members are encouraged to 
report breaches of planning control to Officers or to support their 
constituents in doing so. They may seek updates on progress 
which is being made to resolve matters but should avoid playing 
too pro-active a role such as by involving themselves in meetings 
between enforcement officers and developers. 

 
 

Page 27



Annex 

14.  Member Training 
 
14.1 In order to ensure that Members are fully aware of the 

requirements placed on them when sitting on Planning 
Committees it is the policy of the Council to require Members to 
attend prescribed before sitting as a Member or Substitute 
Member. 

 
 

Page 28



 
 
 

 

 

2013/2014 Work Plan for Joint Standards Committee 
 
 
Meeting Date 
 

Items Notes 

26 June 2013 at 3.00pm  
 

• Appointment of Chair for municipal year 
• Appointment of Vice-Chair for municipal year 
• Monitoring report in respect of complaints received 
 

• Update on Planning Code of Practice 
• Update on the recruitment of independent person 
• Committee on Standards in Public Life Triennial 
Review 

 
 
Standard item 
 
As agreed at meeting of 20 
February 2013 (minute 29) 
As agreed at meeting of 20 
February 2013 (minute 30) 

11 September 2013 at 3.00pm  
 

• Monitoring report in respect of complaints received 
(to include summary report re complaints for last 
municipal year) 

 
• Summary of the arrangements in place for the 
initial handling of complaints by Monitoring Officer 
and Independent Persons 

 
• Update on Planning Code of Conduct (in respect of 
City and Parish Councils) 
 

• Review of Parish Council Protocol on Parish 
Councillors/Employee

Minutes of the meeting


Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 11 September 2013 

Present 
 
 
 
 
 
In attendance 

Councillor Runciman (Chair) (CYC Member) 
Councillor Barton (CYC Member) 
Councillor Crawford (Parish Councillor) 
Councillor Horton (CYC Member) 
Councillor Taylor (CYC Member) 
 
Mr Hall (Independent Person) 
Mr Laverick (Independent Person) 

Apologies Councillors  Martin and Simpson (Parish 
Councillors) 

  
 

PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

12. WELCOME  
 
Mr Nicholas Hall, newly appointed independent person, was 
welcomed to his first meeting of the Committee.   
 
The Chair read out a letter of thanks from Mrs Christine Bainton, 
former interim independent person. 
 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

14. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Joint Standards Committee 

meeting held on 26 June 2013 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

15. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 



16. REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS  
 
Members considered a report that provided an overview of the 
standards complaints received during the previous municipal 
year and which reminded Members of the processes they had 
agreed for handling complaints. 
 
Members were reminded that the Standards Committee had 
made a deliberate decision not to include a review mechanism 
in the procedures post the Localism Act but had built in a 
safeguard by requiring the independent persons to be consulted 
on each complaint.  Complaints could also be referred to a sub 
committee for determination if appropriate. 
 
Discussion took place as to whether it was necessary to identify 
whether complainants were former councillors or whether it was 
more appropriate for these complainants to fall within the status 
“member of public”.  It was agreed that, for reporting purposes, 
the designation “former councillor” not be used in future reports, 
although the committee would wish to be made aware if there 
was a particular increase in such complaints.   
 
The Monitoring Officer gave a verbal update on recent 
complaints: 

• The investigation in respect of a parish councillor, which 
had been referred to at the last meeting, was due to be 
completed in the next few weeks. 

• A further complaint had been received in respect of a 
Parish Councillor. 

• A complaint had been received in respect of a City of York 
Councillor and had been referred for investigation.  

 
Resolved: (i) That the report on the review of complaints for 
    the municipal year be noted. 
 

(ii) That the previous decision to dispense with a 
  review mechanism be confirmed. 
 
(iii) That the verbal update on recent complaints 

received be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee continues to make an 

effective contribution to ethical standards within the 
City Council. 

 



17. PLANNING CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update in respect 
of the production of a local planning code of good practice. 
 
Members noted the amendments that had been made to the 
draft that had previously been considered by the Committee.    
The amendments, detailed in paragraph 4 of the report, took 
into account the recently published revised Local Government 
Association “Probity in Planning” guidance.   
 
It was noted that the Council’s existing code went further than 
the new guidance in that the code stated that Members should 
not act as the lead spokesman for a group supporting or 
opposing a development.  This advice was not contained in the 
guidance.  Instead the guidance suggested that whenever a 
councillor, whether or not a committee member, spoke on behalf 
of a lobby group they should withdraw from the meeting after 
the public speaking session.  Members were asked to consider 
whether to replicate this advice. 
 
Members suggested the following amendments to the draft 
code: 
 

• Greater clarity in the wording of the code to better 
differentiate between Members of Council and Members 
of Planning Committees 

• Replicate the advice in the LGA guidance in respect of 
Members of Council withdrawing from meetings after the 
public speaking session in the circumstances when they 
have spoken on behalf of a lobby group. 

• Deletion of paragraph 7.3 
• Paragraph 10.3 to include reference to the requirement to 

comply with National Planning Guidance. 
• Paragraph 14.1 to be amended to read “prescribed 
training” 

 
It was agreed that copies of the amended code would be 
circulated to Members of the committee via email prior to it 
being forwarded to Council for approval1. 
 
Members agreed that, although the code contained some 
advice which was only of relevance to City Councillors, it would 
be appropriate for the Code to be sent to Clerks of Parish 
Councils and to give consideration as to how training in planning 



issues could best be made available to parish councillors and 
ward planning committees as well as members of the Planning 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the Monitoring Officer be delegated to 

make the agreed amendments to the draft 
code prior to its submission to Full Council. 

 
(ii) That it be recommended to Council that the 

Planning Code of Good Practice be adopted. 
 
(iii) That the Monitoring Officer ensure that 

Planning Committee Members are made 
aware of the requirements of the code. 

 
(iv) That arrangements be made to ensure that 

appropriate training is made available to those 
involved in planning matters. 

 
Reason: To ensure that planning decisions are made openly, 

impartially and for justifiable reasons. 
 
Action Required  
1. Update Code for circulation   
 

 
AD  

 
18. UPDATE ON PARISH COUNCIL PROTOCOL ON PARISH 

COUNCILLORS/EMPLOYEE RELATIONS  
 
It was reported that there had been no further feedback on the 
draft Parish Council Protocol on Parish Councillors/Employee 
Relations which had been considered at the meeting on 17 April 
2013. 
 
Resolved: That this item be deferred to the next meeting. 
 
Reason: To allow further opportunity for feedback on the draft 

protocol. 
 
 

19. REVIEW OF WORK PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan. 
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that a Councillor in another part 
of the country had been granted permission to bring judicial 
review proceedings to challenge the new standards regime.  



Members would be kept updated of the outcome and of any 
implications arising from this case. 
 
It was agreed that, unless further items of business arose in 
respect of the meeting scheduled for 13 November 2013, the 
meeting be cancelled. 
 
Resolved: That the Committee’s work plan be approved subject 

to the following additions: 
 

• Update on Parish Council Protocol on Parish 
Councillors/Employee Relations (next meeting) 

• Feedback on the meeting arranged by North 
Yorkshire County Council for Monitoring Officers, 
Chairs and Vice-Chairs and Independent Persons 
(meeting of 19 February 2014) 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 

PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

20. PLANNING CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE  
 
[See also Part A minute] 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update in respect 
of the production of a local planning code of good practice. 
 
Members noted the amendments that had been made to the 
draft that had previously been considered by the Committee.  
The amendments, detailed in paragraph 4 of the report, took 
into account the recently published revised Local Government 
Association “Probity in Planning” guidance.   
 
It was noted that the Council’s existing code went further than 
the new guidance in that the code stated that Members should 
not act as the lead spokesman for a group supporting or 
opposing a development.  This advice was not contained in the 
guidance.  Instead the guidance suggested that whenever a 
councillor, whether or not a committee member, spoke on behalf 
of a lobby group they should withdraw from the meeting after 
the public speaking session.  Members were asked to consider 
whether to replicate this advice. 
 



Members suggested the following amendments to the draft 
code: 
 

• Greater clarity in the wording of the code to better 
differentiate between Members of Council and Members 
of Planning Committees 

• Replicate the advice in the LGA guidance in respect of 
Members of Council withdrawing from meetings after the 
public speaking session in the circumstances when they 
have spoken on behalf of a lobby group. 

• Deletion of paragraph 7.3 
• Paragraph 10.3 to include reference to the requirement to 

comply with National Planning Guidance. 
• Paragraph 14.1 to be amended to read “prescribed 
training” 

 
Recommend: That, subject to the agreed amendments, the 

revised Planning Code of Good Practice be 
adopted. 

 
Reason: To ensure that planning decisions are made 

openly, impartially and for justifiable reasons. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.50 pm]. 


